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CHAPTER 412,

[H. F. No 808.]

AN ACT ENTITLED AN AOT TO PROVIDE FOR THE ELECTION OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF AITKIN, STATE
OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legisluture of the State of Minnesota.

SecrioNn 1. There shall be elected at the next general election to
be held in the said county of Aitkin, three (3) county commissioners
one of whom shall hold his office for a period of two (2) years from
the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-
one {1891); one for s period of four (4) years from said date, and one
for a period of six (6) years from said date. And there shall be
elected bi-annually thersafter one (1) county cemmissioner, who shall
hold his office for a period of six (6) years.

Sro. 2. Said county commissioners provided for in section one (1)
of this act shall be elected at large by the voters of said county and
without reference to any commissioner districts heretofore established.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith so far as the
same relates to the county of Aitkin are hereby repesled.

Sro. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 3, 1839.

CHAPTER 413.

[H. F. No. £3i.]

AN AQOT RELATING TO THE REORGANIZATION OF THE HEALTH DE-
PARTMENT AND THE PRESERVATION OF THE PGBLIC HEALTH OF
THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secriox 1. There is hereby established an execative department
in the municipal government of the city of Minneapolis, Minnesota,
which will be known as the department of health, and shall embraca
the mayor, the committee of the city counecil on health and hospitals,
and the commissioner of health, and such other assistants and em-
ployees as are hereinafter provided for.

SEo. 2. The exscutive officer of said department shall be called
the commissioner of health of the city of Minneapolis and must
be a competent physician of regular practice in said city. The city
council sEall appoint & commissioner to serve until the first (1st) Mon-
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day in January, 1891, at which time, or as soon therealter as may be,
and each two years thereafter, the city eouncil shall appoint a com-
missioner of health, whose term of office shall be two (2) years, or un-
til his sucecessor is appointed and ?ua]iﬁed.

8Ec. 3. Said commissioner shall have the management and control
of all matters pertaining to the public health in said city under the
su]gervision of the department of health.

SEc. 4. Said commissioner, before entering upon the duties of his
office, shall execute a bond to the city of Minnespolis, Minnesota, in
the sum of thres thousand dollars ($3,000) with such sureties as the
city council shall approve, conditioned for the faithful performance of
the duties of said oftice.

SEeo. 5. 8aid department of Lealth shall exercise a general super-
vision over the sanitary condition of the city, and shall have the
power to nominate two (2) medical inspectors, and five sanitary in-
spectors, subject to the approval of the city couneil, who shall fix
their salaries; all of said persons shall execute s bond to the city of
Minneapolis in the sum of five hundred dollars ($500) with such se-
curities ns the city council shall approve conditioned on the faithfal
performance of the daties of said office and shall be subject to the
orders of the department of and shall perform such duties as
the said department of health or the council committee by ordinance
" may require and determine, apd such officers shall have by virtue
of their office such police power and authority as may be necessary
to carry into effect the provisions of this act.

Sec. 6. Should the necessity arise at any time for more health
officers or inspectors, or other employees than are hereby provided
for, the department of health shall have power to increase the force
and prescribe their duties by and with the consent of the city council.

Sec. 7. Said department of health shall have the power to remove
any subordinate officer, inspector or employee of said department of
health at their pleasure; subject however to the approval of the city
ecouncil; and all orders and directions eminating from said depart-
ment of health shall be issued in the name of said commissioner.

Sec. B, The said commissioner of health shall give to the mayor
or other city authorities all such professional advice and informa-
tion us they may reqguire, with a view to the preservation of the pab-
lic heslth; and whenever he shall hear of the existenes of any malig-
nant, contagious or pestilential disease, he shall investigate the same,
or cause it to be investigated and adopt proper measures to arrest its
progress.

SEc. 9. It shall be the duty of the commissioner of health to en-
force all the laws of the state and ordinances of the city of Minneap-
olis relating to the sanitary regulations of the city, and cause all nui-
sances to he abated with all reasonable promptness. And, for the
purpose of carrying out the foregoing requirements, he, or his subor-
dinstes, shall be permitted, at all reasonable times, to enter into any
house, store, stable or other building, and to canse the opening of the
ioor, if he should deem it necessary, in order to have a thorough ex-
amination of cellars, vaults, sicks, or drains; and to cause all privies
to be cleaned and kept in good condition, and to eause all dead ani-
mals, or nauseous or unwholesome things or substances to be buried,
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or removed, or disposed of as the commissioner of health may direct.

SE0. 10. In order to earry out the provisions of the foregoing sec-
tion, it shall be the daty of the commissioner of health, to serve a
noties npon the owner, occupant or ngent of any lot, building or prem-
ises in or upon which any nuisance may be found, or the owner or
caunse of any such nuisance, requiring them to abatethe same, in such
manner as he may prescribe, within reasonable time. Provided,
that it shall not be necessary in any ease for the eommissionar to spe-
cify in his notice the manner in which any nuisance shall be abated,
unless he shall deem it advisable to do so; and such notice may be
given or served by any officer who may be directed or deputed to give
or make the same; and if such owner, oceupant or agent shall neglect
or refuse to comply with the requirements of such order within the
time specified, they shall be subject to a penalty hereinafter provided,
and it shall be the duty of the said officer to proceed at once, upon the
expiration of the time specified in said notice, to cause such nuisance
to be abated.. And provided, further, that whensver the owner, ocen-

ant or agent of premises, in or upon which any nuisance may be
ound, iz unknown or eannot be found, the same commissioner shall
proceed to abate the same withont notice; and in either case the ex-
pense of such abatement shall be collected from the person or persons
who may have created, continued and suffered such nuisance to
exisb.

Skec. 11. Any expense incurred by the health department, in en-
forcing the provisions of the above section, shall be recovered in an
action of debt, to be brought in the name of the people of the state of
Minnesota against the party g

Seo. 12. It shall be the turther Juty of the commissioners o
health to visit and examine, or cause to be visited and examined, all
sick persons who shall be reported to him as laboring or supposed to
be laboring under any yellow or ship fever, emall-pox, cholera, or any
infectious or pestilential disease, and canse all such infected persons
to be removed to the cholera, small-pox, or other hospitals, or to such
other safe and proper place as he may deem proper, not exceedin
three 53) miles from said city, and ‘cause them to be provided witg
suitable nurses and medical attendance, at their own expense, if they
are able to pay for the same, if not, then at the expense of the city.

Sec 13. It shall be the further duty of the commissioner of health
to cause a notice, written or printed in large letters, to be placed upon
or near any house in which any person may be affected or sick with
small pox, scarlet fever, or any infectious, pestilential or epidemic
disease, upon which shall be written or printed the name of such dis-
ease and an order forbidding any persou or persons, excepting the
medical attendants and spiritual advisors, from going to or leaving
said premises, and if any person or persons shall ﬁetace, alter, muti-
Iate, destroy or tear down such notice, without permission of the com-
missioner of heslth, or shall otherwiss fail to comply with this act,
such person or persons shall be subject to the penalty hereinafter
provided; the occupant of any house upon which such notice shall be
placed or posted as aforesaid, shall be held responsible for the com-
plinnce with the act and for the unauthorized removal of the notice,
and if the same shall be removed without the permission of the health
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eommissioner such occupant shall be subject to the penalty herein-
after provided.

Sec. 14,  The department of health shall have charge of the quar-
mntine hospitals, and shall have the nower to employ such assistants
and nurses as they may deem necessary, aud it shall be their daty to
see that the-guid hospitals are provided with suitable furniture, nour-
ishment, fuel and medicines, and all persons sick or dying therein, or in
other places under charge of the city who have not the means to de-
fray their own expense of sickness and burial shall be cared for or
buried at the expense of the city.

Sro. 15. In case of pestilential or epidemic disease, or of danger
from anticipated or impending pestilence or epidemic disease, or in
case the sanitary condition of the city shall be of such a character as
to warrant it, it shiall be the duty of the said department of health to
take such measures and to do and order, and cause to be done for the
preservation of the public health (though not herein or elsewhere or
otherwise authorized), as they may, in good faith declare the public
safety and health to demand.

Sec. 16, The department of health may take such mesasures as
they roay, from time to time, deem necessary, to prevent the spread
of smallpox, by issuing an order requiring aﬂ persons in the ¢iby or
any part thereof requiring vaceination, to be vaccinated within such
time as they shall prescribe, and all persons refusing or neglecting
to obey such order shall be liable to the penalty hereinafter provided.
Provided, that it shall be the duty of the department to provide for
the vaccination of such persons as are unable to pay for the same, at
the expense of the city.

Sec. 17. The department of health shall have the power to cause
any house or premises to be cleanad, disinfected, or closed to visitors,
and prevent persons from resorting thereto while any parson is labor-
ing under any pestilential or infectious disease; they may, by an
order, direct any nuisance to be abated, or unwholesome matter or
substance, dirt or filth to be removed from any house or premises,
and may prescribe the time and mode for doing so and take any other
measures they may deem necessary and proper to prevent the spread
of any infections, pestilential or epidemic disease; and sny person
who shall neglect or refuse to obey the orders, directions and instruc-
tions of said department of healih, shall be subject to a penalty here-
inafter provided.

Sgc. 18. SBaid department, whenaver ard at such times as they shall
deem it necessary, may, by proclamation (the approval of the city
council being first had and obtained), require all boats, vessels,
railroad cars or other public conveyances bound for this city, before
the same shall land or stop at any wharf, depot or landing or stopping

lace therein, to touch or stop at any or either of the sites, places or
Eoundaries so selected and established for quarantine purposes, and
all such emigrants, travelers or persons and all such sick, diseased or
uneclean persons, with their stores and baggage, as in the opinion of
the officers stationed at such guarantine sites, places or boandaries
shall be deemed proper on account of the existence of or general re-
port of smallpox, cholera or any contagious diseases or disease appre-
hended to endanger the health of the city.
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Src. 19. Whenever it shall be deemed necessary to issue such
proclamation, it shall be the duty of said department to send the same,
together with the substance of the regulations for quarantine and the
period for which the same shall be in force, unless sooner revoked, to
such cities and places as by them may be desmed proper.

SEo. 20. They shall also cause to be stationed at such quarantine
sites, places and boundaries, as they may deem advisable, one or more
phyeicians or health officers,whose duty it shall be to go on board and
examine al} hoats, vessels, cars or other public conveyances as afore-
said,required to toueh orstop at such quarantine respectively,and then
and there determine what emigrants, passengers or persons (if any)
shall stop at such quarantine; and it shall be the duty of all persous,
condueting or in charge of any suchvessel, boat, car or public convey-
ance, to a.icg{ and assist any such physician or health officer in the exer-
cise of hie duties,

Sec. 21. Said physician or health officer shall aitend to all sick
pereons who may be landed or placed in quarantine, and provide
medicines and necessaries for their use, and shall have general super-
vision of such quarantines, and compel persons therein to purify
their bodies, clothing and baggage, and do all such acts and things as
shall be proper in the premises, keeping correct accounts of all ex-
penditures and wages, which shall be allowed and paid by order of
eaid department.

Sro. 22. Whenerver the physician or officer in charge of sny quar-
antine station or place as aforesaid, shall, upon examination, be satis-
fied that there is no longer occasion for the detentipn of any boat,
veseel, car or conveyance at such quarantine or place and such boat,
veseel, car or conveyance shall have been thoroughly cleansed, and
such persons as naforesaid landed snd placed in the care of such phy-
sician or officer, such physician or officer shall give such vessel, boat,
car or conveyance a permit, signed by him, to enter the city, which
shall be ample authorily for entry of said boat, vessel, car or convey-
ance and the said officer, respectively, shall discharge all persons in
quarantine by their certificate for that purpoee, whenever they are
satisfied that such persons are free of disease and their baggage and
effects properly purified. Provided, howcver, that the department in
their discretion, by proclamation for that purpose, may, during the
prevalence of cholers, ship fever or other contegious or infectious di-
seases, forbid the admission of emigrants or others peculiarly liable
thereto in any or all of said quarantine stations until, in their opin-
ion, the health of the city will justify the same.

Sro. 23, 1t shall be the duty of said department, whenever by
them it shall be deemed necesgary, to keep at the quarantine station
or stations a sufficient force whose duty it shall be to inforce sl reg-
ulations by this charter required or by eaid department to be estab-
lished, and to arrest all persons violating said regulations or com-
mifting any breach of peace, and bring such person before any court
having jurisdiction for trial, and to arrest and hold for trial all per-
sons disobeying or interfering with or resisting any physician, health
officer or other persons in authority at such quarantine sites, places
or stationa,

Sec. 24. In case any boat, vessel, car or public conveyance shall
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leave any quarantine station, place or boundary without s permit as
aforesaid, or shall fail to stop at the same, when as aforesaid required
by the issuance of the said proclamation, or whenever the person in
charge thereof, or any person under his command shall fail or refuse
to obey any regulation or command of the said department of health,
physician or person in charge of any quarantine station or place, or of
any provision or requirement of this chapter, the said department
shall have the power, and it is hereby made their duty, if, in their
opinion, the health of the city requires it, to send sufficient police
force to such boat, vessel, car or public conveyance and cause the
same, with the crew and passengers on board, to be landed or stopped
or conveyed to the quarantine station or place, and there to remain
until properly discharged by the permit aforesaid; and the owner,
master or person in charge of any such boat, vessel, car or public con-
veyance shall be liable to the city for all expenses and costs incurred
by reason thereof. 1f any emigrants, travelers or persons so placed
in quarantine as aforesaid, shall leave the same without permission
a8 aforesaid, they may be arrested and taken back to said ¢uaran-
tine and there retained until suehk permission shall be given.

B8e0. 25. Said department shall make such rules and regulations
for the government of the gquarantine or health of the city as from
time to time they shall deem necessary, and the physician or health
officer in charge of any quarantine station or place shall have power
to make and enforce such regulations as may be necessary for the
proper conducting and management thereof, and it shall be the duty
of all persons in quarantine and all sgents, officers, policemen or
others employed by the ¢ity in and about such quarantine stations or
places, to carry out and obey the same.

SEC. 26. The said department of health, by and with the approval
of the city council, may appeint one or more competent physicians as
quarantine physicians whenever the same shall become necessary by
reason of the prevalence of any epidemic or pestilential disease, who
shall be present at such quarantine staligns as the said department of
health shall designate, and attend to all duties imposed by this chap-
ter or by the regulations of said department, and who shall receive
each for actual services rendered, and for such times as such services
shall be actually required, not less than five (5) dollars nor more than
ten (10) dollars per day, to be allowed by the said department; also,the
said defmrtment may employ such agents,servants,nurses or temporary
medical assistance for the purpose of carrying into effect the objects
and intents of this chapter, or of any regulations, as in their judg-
ment shall, from time to time be necessary, or authorize the employ-
ment thereof by the physicians or health officers in charge of any
quarantine station or place.

- SEo. 27. All the salaries, wages and expense in this article contem-
plated, are to be audited and sllowed by the city council; and when so
allowed are to be paid out of the general fund. Provided, that when
practicable, the persons taken in such quarantine or stations and re-
ceiving the aid and eare afforded thereby, shall each pay a sum of
money sufficient to meet all expenses, labor and care incurred in his
behalf, which money shall be faithfully kept, reported and accounted
for by the physicians, health officers, or other persons in charge of
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said quarantine or station, o the said city; and sll other expenses in-
curred or to be incurred, by reason of this chapter, or of any regula-
tion of said department, shall be paid out of the general fund.

Src. 28. No person, master, captain or conductor in charge of any
boat, vessel, railroad car, or public conveﬂanee shall knowingly bring
into this city any person diseased with cholera, small-pox, ship fever
or contagious or infectious disease whatever; and no vessel, hoat, car
or public conveyanocs, at any time covered by the said proclamation,
shall pass by any quarantine,station or place without stopping, nor shall
leave the same without the permit aforesaid, and no person stopping
in said quarantine, or so as aforesaid received therein, shall leave the
same without first obtaining permission as aforesaid; nor shall any
person aid or abet any master, conductor or person in charge of an
boat, vessel, car or public conveyanee, in violating, neglecting or eva.(i
ing any provision or requirement of this chapter; nor shall any per-
son interfere with, resist or refuse to obey the orders of any physician,
heslth officer, policeman or other person in authority at any quarantine,
station or place of quarantine so as aforesaid established; nor do any
act or thingin violation of or in disobedience to any of the provisions,
clauges or sections of this chapter; nor shall commit any breach of
the peace, nor do any nct calculated in any way to defeat or interfere
with the provisions or requirements of this chapter, or of any regula-
tions of the said department, physician or officer in oharge of any
gquarantine.

8gc. 29. The moneys appropriated to the department of health by
the city council ahall be faithfully applied by the said department to
the true objects and purposes of its appropriations, and the said de-
partment shall make reports of all bills authorized by them to the
city conncil, which bills shall be passed upon the same as other
claims against the city.

Sro. 30. It shall %e the duty of the commisgioner of Lealth to
inspect any part of the eity and 1ts environs, which from its location,
or g‘om any collateral circnmstances, may be deemed the cause of dis-
ease; and in all cases where he may discover any agent the existence
of which will prove dangerous to the health of the city, and there is
no ordinance competent to the correction of the evil, he shall imme-
diately report the same to the department of health, accompanied
with his opinion of the necessity of extraordinary or particular action.

Sr0. 31. The department of health, by and with the approval of
the city council, may seleet, purchase, lease and establish such sites,
places and boundaries for quarantine sfations and purposes, and with
the approval of the city council, may erect from time to time, such
buildings and hospitals, upon such sites and places, and so keep the
8ame in repair, ss 1o their judgment shall be deemed necessary.

Seo. 82. It shall be the duty of the department of health to pro-
vide the necessary books for keeping a record of all transactions of
said department, including the proper registration of births and
desths, and such other statistical information necessary for efficient
working of ssid depsrtment, and also keep on hard all necessary
blanks to be used by physicians and midwives, and fuornish them with
the same on application.

SEc. 33,  Said department of health shall always have on hand as
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far as practicable, a sufficient quantity of vaccine viras, and they shall
provide to physicians who will vaccinate without charge, all persons
who may apply to them for that purpose, and shall give certificates
of vaccination to ehildren who have been vaccinated and require such
certificates to admission to the public schools.

Seo. 3&.  Any master of a vessel, conductor, eaptain or any person
whosoever, who shall violate any clause, provision, requirement, duty
or regulation of this act or any rule or regulation of the said depart-
ment of heslth or commissioner of health, or employe, in the dis-
charge of their duty, or in charge of any guarantine, or any person
whosoever, who shall fail or neglect to comply with any such clause,
provision, requirement, duty or orders, or who shall interfere with or
In any manner resist any officer or agent of the department of health
of the city of Minneapoﬁs, in the discharga of his duty, as herein eon-
templated, or who shall commit any such breach of peace or be guilty
of any act or thing caleulated to defeat or interfere with the carrying
into effect any part of this act, or any regulation or order of said de-
partment of health or ordinance of said city in relation to the public
health shall, upon arrest and conviction by the municipal court of
the city of Minneapolis, or the district court of the county of Henne-
pin, be subject to a fine not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100) nor
less than ten dollars (310) for each offense, together with costs of
prosecution,.

SEo. 35. Tt shall be the duty of the city attorney of the city of
Minneapolis, to act promptly in all suits or proceedings of any viola-
tion of this act, and in all proceedings approved or prompted by said
department of health, or their employes, and to bring the same to a
speedy hearing or termination, and in case of the obtaining of a judg-
ment, to direct execution therein without delay.

SEo. 36. Said department of health may order or canse any exca-
vation, erection, vehisle, vessel, water-craft, room, building, place,
sewer, pipe, passage, premises, ground, matter or thing in the city of
Minneapolis, or adjacent waters, regarded by said department as in a
condition dangerous or detrimenal to life or health, fo be purified,
cleansed, disinfected, altered or improved, and may also order any
substance, matter or things, being or left in any street, alley, water,
excavation, building, erection, place or grounds (whether such place
where the same may be is private or public) and which said depart-
ment may regard dangerous or detrimental to life or health, to be
speedily removed, and may designate or provide a place to which the
same shall be removed, when nosuch adequate or proper placs, in the
judgment of said department, is already provided.

Sec. 37. It shall be the duty of the said department of health to
aid in the enforcement of, and, as far as practicable, to enforce all
laws of this state applicable within the limits of the city of Minne-
apolis, to the preservation of human life or to the care, promotion or
protection of health; and said department may exercise the authority
given by the laws aforesaid, fo enasble them o discharge the duties
herein imposed; and this section is intended to include all laws rel-
ative to cleanliness, and to the use or sale of poisonous, unwholesome,
deleterious or adulterated drugs, medicines or foods. And said
department is authorized to require reports and information at such



1082 SPECIAL LAWS

times and of such facts, and generally of such nature and extent
relating to the safety of life and the promotion of health, as its by-
laws and rules may provide, from all dispensaries, hospitals, asylums,
infirmaries, prisons and schools and from the managers, principals
and officers thereof; and from sll other institntions, their officers and
maneagers, and from the proprietors, managers, lessees and occupants
of all theatres and other places of publie resort or amusement in said
district; and it is hereby made the duty of the officers, institutions
and persons so called on or referred to promptly to give such reports,
verbally or in writing, as may be required by said department.

Sra. 33, That it shall be the duty of all coroners within the said
city of Minneapolis, within three (8) days after the taking of any in-
quest, to file a written statement with the said department of heslth,
signed by the coroner making the same, stating, so far as he is able,
where and upon the body of whom such inquest was held, and the
cause and date and plaece of the death of such person.

Sec. 39. That the said department of health is hereby aunthorized
and it shall be its daty to make such rules and recommend such ordi-
nances as to them may seem necessary and proper, for the purpose of
compelling all physicians practicing within the limits of the eity of
Minneapolis, to make reports of all cases of contagious diseases nupon
which they may be in attendance, and all keepers of boarding or
lodging houses, all inn keepers and hotel keepers, to make report of
all cases of contagious diseases occurring within their respective
houses, and generrﬁ]y to make such regulations and rules as to them
may be deemed necessary for the carrying into effect the objects of
this section of obliging reports of contagions diseases to be made to
said departmentof health by all persons becoming cognizant of the
same.

Seo. 40.  And the said department of health is hereby suthorized
and it shall be its duty to make rules or recommend ordinances reg-
ulating the interment and removal of dead bodies, their entry into,
removul from and passage through the said city of Minneapolis, and
no body shall be buried or exhumed within the limits of the said city
of Minneapolis, removed therefrom or received therein, to pass
through the said city without a written permit first obtained from the
said department of health, and to be issued in the manner and under
the conditions by them prescribed, and the said department of health
shall make all rules and regulations necessary for carrying out the
objects of this section,

SEc. 41, That the jurisdiction of the eity of Minneapolis shall ex-
tend to, and prevail over all cemeteries under the control or organiza-
tions established in said city and it shall be the duty of the depart-
ment of health to make such rules and regulations as may -be deemed
necessary regarding the reception and interment of dead bodies within
the same and prescribe the duties of all sextons and keepers of such
cemeteries relative to the reception and burial of dead bodies.

Src. 42, Copies of the proceedings of said department, of its
rules, regulations, by-laws, books and papers, constituting part of its
archives, when authenticated by the department of health, shall be
presumptive evidence, and the authentication to be taken as pre-
sumptively correct in any court of justice or judicial proceedings,
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when they may be relevant to the point or matter in controversy of
the facts, statements and recitals therein contained, and the action,
proceedings, authority and orders of the said department of heslth
shall, at all times, be regarded as in their nature judicial and be
treated as prima facie just and legal.

Sec. 43. The jurisdiction of the department of health of the city
of Minneapolis shall extend over all lakes and water courses of the
county of Hennepin, to the same extent as within the limits of said

city.

gEU. 44, Said commigsioner of health shall annually, on or before
the first (1st) day of January, present to the mayor and city council,
a thorough and comprehensive statement of all matters pertaining to
said department during the year, and of all expenditures from the ap-
propriations for the health department, together with a statement in
detail of the appropristions required by the department during the
next municipal year.

Sec. 456. It shall be the duty of all employes in said department of
health to obey and carry out all orders and directions of the depart-
ment of health, and perform such duties as may be imposed upon
them by said department.

See. 46. The city attorney of the ity of Minneapolis, or his assist-
ants by his directions, shall be the legal adviser of the commissioner
and department of health, in all matters incident to their oflice. The
said attorney or assistants, shall render and perform all legal service
gartainiﬂg to the department of health, and where requested, shall

rnish written opinions upon all legal questions pertaining to said
department.

éEo. 47. Tt shall be the duty of the chief of police to cause to be
executed all orders of the department of health, so far as they may
relate to the preservation of the health of the city, or whenever re-
quested to do so by the department of health.

Skc. 48. It shall be the duty of every street commissioner and
policeman of the city of Minneapolis to promptly report at the office
of the department of health any violation of the rules of the health
department of the city of Minneapolis, Minnesota, that may become
known to him while on duty.

Sec. 49.  All acts applying to the term of office and salary of health
officer, and any and sll acts or parts of acts and amendments thereto
now in foree, excepting such acts as may have been passed at this ses-
sion of the legislature relating to and creating a board of health, health
officer, health inspector, secretary of the board of health, or in any
menner pertaining to public health or sanitation, and all general or
special laws in conflict herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEc. 50. -This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 22, 1889,



